The case of the petitioner is that it was granted a linkage by M/s. CIL to lift coal
from linked coal company. The quantum of supply of coal was enhanced on revision
of linkage vide letter dated 21st September, 1998 and the linkage quantity was
revised and enhanced by M/s. CIL to 2139 (Two thousand one hundred thirty nine)
M.T. per month. The petitioner was allowed to lift coal as per linkage from
September, 1998 to February, 2000 i.e. 2139 M.T. per month without any
interruption. From March, 2000, less quantity of coal than the quantity mentioned in
linkage was supplied.